

Derek E. Kline (ID# 12134)
Attorney-at-Law
P.O. Box 1577
Center Harbor, NH 03226
Phone (603) 707-1721
Email: derekekline@gmail.com
Attorney for THE BLACKFEET INDIAN NATION

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA**

In re
EAGLE BEAR INC.
Debtor.

Case No. 4:22-bk-40035-11-WLH

Chapter 11

**BLACKFEET INDIAN NATION’S POST-
HEARING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PROOF OF CLAIM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....1
Table of Authorities.....3
Exhibit List.....6
Introduction.....7
Burden of Proof.....10
Discussion..... 11

I.	PAST DUE INTEREST ON ANNUAL RENT (1997-2008).....	11
	a. Terms of the Former Lease and Applicable Federal Regulations.....	11
	b. Evidence Demonstrates that Eagle Bear owes outstanding interest on past due annual rent	12
	c. BIA cannot waive the Federal Regulations and the Blackfeet Nation is Not Bound by BIA’s Negligence	13
II.	PAST DUE LODGING FACILITY TAX.....	15
	a. William Brooke’s <i>quid pro quo</i> testimony that ‘royalties were paid in lieu of taxes’ is excluded from evidence under the Parol Evidence Rule as the former Lease clearly requires Eagle Bear to follow all Blackfeet Ordinances and laws and pay all taxes.....	15
	b. The Blackfeet Nation has regulatory authority to collect lodging taxes from Eagle Bear for commercial activities on Blackfeet Indian Nation Trust Land during its holdover tenancy.	18
	c. The Blackfeet Lodging Facility Tax Code requires that taxpayer Eagle Bear pay 6% tax on gross registration receipts for lodging taxes less 1% of past due obligation at time of payment, and Eagle Bear’s failure to complete any tax reporting or audit reports since 1997, prevented the Blackfeet Nation from calculating an estimated tax.	21
	d. Eagle Bear is legally obligated to pay at least \$539,276.17 to the Blackfeet Nation in lodging tax – the sum of the required escrow account – under Eagle Bear’s counsels’ authority to bind its client.....	23
	e. Eagle Bear is not being “singled out” and admits that it is required to pay the Blackfeet lodging tax for commercial activities on Blackfeet Indian Nation land.	26
	f. The Bankruptcy Automatic Stay does not apply to Eagle Bear’s demand for arbitration regarding the Lodging Tax or its prosecution of the State of Montana regarding Lodging Tax, and this Court has the authority to resolve the Lodging Tax dispute between Eagle Bear and the Blackfeet Nation.	29

g.	Arbitration would not be available to Eagle Bear under the terms of the former Lease to resolve its failure to pay Blackfeet lodging tax because it is the breaching party, and not entitled to arbitration.....	31
h.	Eagle Bear owes \$4,107,896.60 in past due Blackfeet Lodging Tax and in the alternative owes at least \$1,943,753.23 in past due Blackfeet Lodging Tax.	33
III.	PAST DUE CONSTRUCTION EXCISE/TERO TAXES (1997-2008).....	33
IV.	STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....	35
V.	EAGLE BEAR’S PAST DUE TAXES ARE SUBJECT TO PRIORITY UNDER 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8)(C).....	38
	Conclusion.....	41
	Certificate of Compliance.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Simmons</i> , 90 Nev. 23, 24, 518 P.2d 160 (1974).....	18
<i>Ashford v. Consolidated Pioneer Mort. (In re Consol. Pioneer Mort.)</i> , 178 B.R. 222, 226 (9 th Cir. BAP 1995) <i>aff’d</i> 91 F.3d 151, 1996 WL 393533 (9 th Cir.1996).....	11
<i>Asian American Entertainment Corp., Ltd. v. Las Vegas Sands, Inc.</i> , 324 Fed. Appx. 567, (9 th Cir. 2009)	36
<i>In re Brinegar</i> , 86 B.R. 176, 178 (Bankr D.Colo. 1987).....	40
<i>DeRemer v. Anderson</i> , 41 Nev. 287, 169 P. 737 (1918)	17
<i>Eagle Bear v. Blackfeet Nation</i> , Case No. 22-cv-93 (2021).....	30
<i>Eagle Bear v. Blackfeet Nation et al.</i> , Case No. 21-cv-88, (2021).....	31
<i>In re Calabrese</i> , 689 F.3d 312, 314 (3 rd Cir. 2012).....	39
<i>In re Divine</i> , 127 B.R. 625, 630 (Bankr. D.Minn. 1991).....	40
<i>In re Fields</i> , 926 F.2d 501, 503 n.3 (5th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 938, 112 S.Ct. 371, 116 L.Ed.2d 323 (1991).....	40

<i>In re Lakes Region Donuts, LLC</i> , No BR 13-13823, 2014 WL 1281507.	38
<i>In re Serrano</i> , 545 B.R. 447, 452 (Puerto Rico B.R. 2016)	39
<i>Ill. Dep’t of Revenue v. Hayslett/Judy Oil, Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 899, 902 (7 th Cir. 2005).....	39
<i>Flynn v. Acting Rocky Mountain Regional Director</i> , 42 IBIA 206, 213 (2006)	14,15
<i>Grand Canyon Skywalk Development LLC v. ‘Sa’ Nyu Wa Incorporated</i> , 715 F.3d 1196 (9 th Cir. 2013).....	19,20
<i>In re Adams</i> , 133 B.R. 191, 197 (1991)	35
<i>In re Copeland</i> , 2019 WL 1139800 *6 (Okla. B.R. 2019).....	36
<i>In re Garcia</i> , supra, 955 F.2d 16, 18 (5 th Cir. 1992).....	40
<i>In re Mathews</i> , 565 B.R. 662, 667-68 (D. Idaho 2017)....	24
<i>In re Shape</i> , 25 B.R. 356 (Mont. B.R. 1982)	12,30,35
<i>In re Stonecipher Distributors</i> , 80 B.R. 949, 950 (Bankr. W. D.Ark. 1987)	40
<i>Lindsay v. Beneficial Reinsurance Co. (In Re Lindsay)</i> , 59 F.3d 942, 948 (9 th Cir. 1995)...	36
<i>Lofberg v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> 264 Cal. App. 2d 306, 308, 70 Cal, Rptr 269, 270 (1968)	23
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	19
<i>Moody v. United States</i> , 931 F.3d 1136, 1142 (2019)).....	14
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	20
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 544 U.S. 316, 327-328 (2008).....	18,19
<i>Rosenow v. Illinois</i> , 715 F.2d 277, 282 (7 th Cir. 1983).....	39
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	35,36
<i>Santana v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> , 686 F.2d 736, 738 (9 th Cir. 1982).....	36
<i>Sierra Diesel Injection Service v. Burroughs Corp., Inc.</i> , 648 F.Supp 1148, 1152 (D. Nev. 1986).....	36

<i>Sims v. Grubb</i> , 75 Nev. 173, 336 P.2d 759 (1959)	17
<i>State ex rel. Montgomery v. Goldstein</i> , 109 Or. 497, 220 P. 565, 567 (1923)	24
<i>Strate v. A-I Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438, 446 (1997)... ..	19
<i>Strom, et al. v. Northwest Regional Director</i> , 44 IBIA 153, 165-166 (2007).....	14
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717, 722 (1988)	36
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313, 315 (1978).....	18
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1638, 1642 (2021).....	19
<i>Water Wheel Recreational Area v. LaRance</i> , 642 F.3d 802, 809 (2011).....	8,19,27
<i>Wright v. Holm (In re Holm)</i> , 931 F2d 620, 623 (9 th Cir. 1991).....	10, 11
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 6 Pet. 515, 559 (1832).....	18

Statutes

11 U.S.C. 362(b)(10)	38
11 U.S.C. 365(c)(3)	38
11 U.S.C. 502(a)	10
11 U.S.C. 507(a)(8)(c).....	38,39,40,41,42
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(1)(A)	39
11 U.S.C. 541(b)(2)	38

Code of Federal Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 2.6(b)	8
25 C.F.R. § 162.017	21,28
25 C.F.R. § 162.614.....	8,12,15
25 C.F.R. §162.621	8
25 C.F.R. § 162.623.....	15

Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure

Adv. Comm. Notes to Fed. R. Bank.P. 9014..... 10

Fed. R. Bankr.P. 3001(f) 10

Fed. R. Bankr.P. 3007.....10

Montana Rules of Professional Conduct

Montana Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 1.224

Other Authorities

L. King, 3 Collier on Bankruptcy § 502.02, at 502-22 (15th Ed, 1991). 10

Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer, 4 *Collier on Bankruptcy*
¶ 507.11[4] (16th ed.2015). 39

Blackfeet Ordinance 51.....35,36,37,38,42

*McCoy, Carol A., An Attorneys Implied Authority to Bind His Client’s Interests
and Waive His Client’s Rights, The Journal of the Legal Profession,
University of Alabama, p.138, retrieved from
https://www.law.ua.edu/pubs/jlp_files/issues_files/vol03/vol03art09.pdf..*23,24

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws §142..... 36

Report and Recommendations to the President of the United States, Presidential
Commission on Indian Reservation Economies November 1984..... 14

Final Report and Legislative Recommendations, A Report of the Special Committee on
Investigations of the Select Committee on Indian Affairs United States Senate..... 14

Exhibit List

Exhibit LLLL: Day 1 Hearing Transcript11,12,13,16,25,27,28,29,30,31,33,37,40,41

Exhibit MMMM: Day 2 Hearing Transcript..... 14,17,21,22,23,26,27,28,32,33,34,40
